
Billings City Administration Weekly Report 

May 10, 2019 

1)  Remaining Budget Schedule 

a. Tuesday May 14 – Human Resources, Legal, Fire, Police 

b. Monday May 20 – Aviation & Transit, Information Technology, Planning,  

c. Wednesday May 29 – Tourism Business Improvement District (TBID), Downtown Business 

Improvement District (BID), Public Works, Parks Budget & Capital Improvement Plan 

d. Monday June 3 – Parking, Facilities, Tax Increment Financing districts (Downtown, BIRD 

and SBURA) and Budget Wrap-up 

e. Monday June 24 – Budget adoption 

 

2) Zeier:  Zeier Consulting is current with the repayment agreement to SBURA.  This means that, as 

of today, there is $9,605.93 remaining to be paid back.  This amount will be withheld from the 

June payment made by City.  The additional $1,509.87, discovered during the 3rd party 

investigation, was deducted from Zeier Consulting’s May payment. 

 

3) King & King, LLC SBURA Application – In April, the Council asked that we provide an update on 
the King Ace Hardware project in the SBURA.  Enclosed is a response letter from Steve Zeier 
updating us on the project specifically, answering two questions: 

a. Were South Billings tax increment funds used by the applicant for the purchase of 
the land? 

b. Was the applicant reimbursed in excess of the terms of the approved development 
agreement? 
 

4) USS Billings – The BNSF fundraiser for the USS Billings generated about $15,000 in cash donations. 

 
5) County Commissioner Meeting – I was on the County Commissioner’s agenda this past Monday.  I 

initiated the meeting in order to discuss the Stillwater building; working with our GIS departments to map 
development patterns in and around the city; and the Trailhead Commerce Park (Lockwood TEDD).  The 
meeting was cordial but this was not a great environment to have a conversation.  I wanted to break the 
ice on the subjects and begin a dialogue directly with the Commissioners. 

 
6) Parks & Rec Board Meeting – During Wednesday’s PRB meeting the board supported the attached CIP.  

Most notably, you will see we moved the North Park irrigation project back into 2020.  Not only does this 
project improve efficiencies, it will cut down on nefarious activities in the park during the evenings.  We 
postponed the Billings Heights maintenance facility project to 2021, giving us time to fully consider the 
best options.  In addition, we propose using cash-in-lieu to pay for the Caste Rock Park Master Plan.    We 
focused our selection process on the criteria the PRB reviewed in 2010.  The board and staff will refine the 
criteria before we create our next CIP.  I anticipate moving the entire city CIP process timeline into the fall 
of 2020 in order to separate it from the budget cycle.  In talking with a few of our retired Parks leaders 
and our staff, I believe one of the best descriptions I’ve heard for explaining where we committed to 
focusing our PD1 funding is for “Repairs and Replacements”  I’m interested to know what our elected 
officials who were involved in 2011 think of this description? 

 
7) Trailhead Commerce Park – I’ve had three meetings this week regarding the TCP.  We are trying to 

keep the dialogue moving forward while protecting the city taxpayer’s interests.  As we all know, 



annexation is the sticking point.  I think it is unfortunate that anyone perceived that they can connect to 
city utilities and not be required to annex.  This may be a rare circumstance that an annexation district 
and/or waivers of right to protest future annexation may be appropriate and beneficial to both sides.  Our 
citizens have invested hundreds of millions of dollars into our water and waste water systems in recent 
years, not to mention the $5.3 billion in infrastructure assets they own and maintain. 

 
8) Centennial Park – The Centennial Park Improvements Bid Award is on the council agenda for 

05/13/2019; I have attached a breakdown of the bids that were received and the 18 Alternates that were 
requested to help you better understand the project. 
 

9) Meetings/Task Forces/Presentations etc.  
a. Lean Six Sigma/Billings Clinic – This afternoon the Leadership Team is meeting with 

Billings Clinic leaders to learn how the Clinic has used Lean Six Sigma to improve service 

delivery and save tens of millions of dollars. 

b.  Southside Task Force – Thursday at 6:30 pm St. Vincent de Paul at 3005 1st Avenue South. 

c. Terry Park Task Force – Thursday at 7:00 pm Bethlehem Lutheran at 40 10th Street West. 

Have a great weekend!  

 



 

430 S Billings Blvd 
Billings, MT 59101 

406-670-6969 
 

 

May 9th, 2019 

 

Chris Kukulski 
City Administrator 
City of Billings 
210 N 27th St 
Billings, MT 59101 
 
 
Chris: 
 
 
Please consider this letter as a response to your request of May 9th, 2019 for more information 

related to the King & King, LLC SBURA Application for TIF funds approved by City Council May 

14th, 2018. 

 

Specifically, the two questions that were asked are:  

1) Were South Billings tax increment funds used by the applicant for the purchase of 

the land?  

2) Was the applicant reimbursed in excess of the terms of the approved development 

agreement? 



In regard to Question 1, the application submitted by the applicant (Exhibit A) indicated that 

the amount of land and equity portion of the project was $230,000 on an overall estimated 

project cost of $473,317.83. The attached reimbursement detail (Exhibit B) shows that there 

was no reimbursement for the purchase of the land. The overall final reimbursement amount 

was $209,261.57 based on the actual expenditures incurred and detailed here. King & King did 

not use South Billings tax increment funds for the initial purchase of the land. 

In regard to Question 2, the applicant was reimbursed for project costs that were identified in 

the application. It is important to note that the original amount of the application was 

$253,517.82. It is important to note that at the time of the application there was a larger 

conversation with multiple parties including Riverstone Health, CLDI, Inc. and the South Billings 

community as to the development of a grocery store on part of the subject property to serve 

the needs of the neighborhood. Due to multiple factors this project has not yet materialized. 

The improvements to the Van Buren right of way, while identified in the initial application, were 

not part of the project and therefore was not part of the reimbursement. The minutes of the 

May 14th Council meeting (Exhibit C) indicate this larger conversation and demonstrated 

support from other organizations.  

The site photos included (Exhibit D) show the before and after of the subject property. These 

photos show the dramatic difference this project has made in the neighborhood.  

And finally, a clarification of the 45% figure as found in the SBURA TIF application is needed. 

The two calculations that are made in any application are the amount of a project that is 

eligible for reimbursement with TIF funds and the estimated amount of TIF revenue that is 

generated by the project. The 45% cap is applied to the amount of increment generated. At the 

time of the drafting of the application, it was determined that this was an appropriate 

maximum based on revenue generation. This 45% can be applied in other areas at the 

discretion of the South Billings Board of Directors as part of their recommendation to Council. 

There is not a state statute, administrative rule, or city policy that needs to be adhered to in the 



case of the 45% limit. It is entirely up to the board and their discretion as to the form of their 

application and their recommendation for funding. 

It is also important to note the level of investment on the part of Skip King. His company has 

invested significant sums into South Billigns both with this project and with the Ace 

Hardware store. He purchased a blighted corner, invested in it,  and improved the property 

to allow for future development that would not have happened otherwise. Mr. King should 

be celebrated and thanked for this, not condemned or vilified unjustly.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.  

Sincerely, 

Steve Zeier 

On behalf of the South Billings Urban Renewal Association 

Enc: Exhibit A-D 
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Date:
Project No.: 78105.07

Schedule I: Demolition Plan

Item No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Subtotal

101 1 LS Mobilization and Insurance $6,000.00 = $6,000.00

102 1 LS
Abatement and Removal of Existing Structures and Existing Concrete
(includes all demo, abandonments and terminations within property 
lines)

$60,000.00 = $60,000.00

Schedule I Subtotal = $66,000.00

Schedule II: Utilities

Item No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Subtotal

201 1 LS Mobilization and Insurance $3,324.50 = $3,324.50
202 1 LS Payment and Performance Bonds $831.13 = $831.13
203 1 LS Traffic Control During Construction $2,500.00 = $2,500.00
204 3 EA Type IV Storm Drain Inlet w/ Deep Sump $3,500.00 = $10,500.00
205 230 CY Boulder Pit (Includes: Excavation, Rock, and Fabric) $55.00 = $12,650.00
206 217 LF 6-inch Perforated Storm Drain Pipe $35.00 = $7,595.00
207 1 LS Connect to Existing 15-inch Storm Drain $4,000.00 = $4,000.00
208 1 LS Connect to Existing 8-inch Water Main for Service Stub $4,000.00 = $4,000.00
209 1 LS Connect to Existing 8-inch Sanitary Sewer for Service Stub $4,000.00 = $4,000.00

Schedule II Subtotal = $49,400.63

Schedule III: Parking Lot Improvements

Item No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Subtotal

301 1 LS Mobilization and Insurance $6,025.50 = $6,025.50
302 1 LS Payment and Performance Bonds $1,506.38 = $1,506.38
303 1 LS Traffic Control During Construction $2,000.00 = $2,000.00
304 675 CY Unclassified Excavation $15.00 = $10,125.00
305 540 CY 1 1/2-inch Base Gravel (12-inch Section) $40.00 = $21,600.00
306 1620 SY Asphalt Surface Course (3-inch Thick) $14.00 = $22,680.00
307 125 SF Concrete Drive Approach (7-inch Thick) $10.00 = $1,250.00
308 1 LS Yellow Parking Lot Striping $500.00 = $500.00
309 1 LS Yellow Curb Paint $100.00 = $100.00

310 500 SY
Subgrade Stabilization with Tensar TX-140 Geogrid
(If required at Engineer's discretion) $4.00 = $2,000.00

Schedule III Subtotal = $67,786.88

Schedule IV: Landscape Improvements 

Item No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Subtotal

401 1 LS Mobilization and Insurance $482.50 = $482.50
402 1 LS Payment and Performance Bonds $120.63 = $120.63
403 10 EA Shrubs (1 GAL Container) $50.00 = $500.00
404 1500 SF Landscape Beds (Mulch, Fabric) $1.75 = $2,625.00

405 50 LF 4-inch Irrigation Sleeving $10.00 = $500.00

406 1 LS Irrigation Controller $600.00 = $600.00
407 300 SF New Irrigation Drip $2.00 = $600.00

Schedule IV Subtotal = $5,428.13

February 23, 2018

EEngineer's Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost
ffor

KKing's Ace Hardware
TTo Provide Demolition Services & Parking Lot Improvements

Page 1 of 2



Schedule V: Right of Way Improvements on Van Buren Street 

Item No. Quantity Unit Description Unit Price Subtotal

501 1 LS Traffic Control During Construction $2,500.00 = $2,500.00
502 1 LS Asphalt Restoration on State Avenue and Van Buren Street $5,000.00 = $5,000.00
503 50 LF Curb and Gutter on Van Buren Street $19.00 = $950.00
504 250 SF Concrete Sidewalk on Van Buren Street (4-inch Thick) $7.00 = $1,750.00

Schedule V Subtotal = $10,200.00

Construction Total (Schedules I-V) = $198,815.63

AAdministrative Fees and Other Costs
City Review Fees = $491.21

City Building Permit Fee = $755.70
System Development Fee (See Note Below) = $0.00

Estimated Engineering, Permitting & Bidding = $12,000.00
Estimated Geotechnical Evaluation and Recommendations = $3,000.00

Estimated Construction Staking 2.50% = $4,970.39
Estimated Construction Administration 4.50% = $8,946.70

Estimated Geotechnical Services and Materials Testing 0.75% = $1,491.12
Subtotal of Administrative Fees = $31,655.12

CConstruction Total and Administrative Fees == $$230,470.75
CConstruction Total and Administrative Fees Plus Contingency == $$253,517.82

NNotes:
Costs based on Sanderson Stewart Prelimary drawings dated  01/10/2018
Mobilization and Insurance based on percentage of total schedule cost 10 %
Construction contingency 10 %
Payment and Performance Bonds 2.5 %
If both 3/4-inch meters are demoed and a 3/4-inch or a 1-inch meter is installed, there will be no SDF owed.
All items are complete and in place.
IItems Not Included in Estimate:

Sanderson Stewart cannot warrant that any opinions of probable cost provided by Sanderson Stewart will not vary from actual costs incurred by the client.  Sanderson 
Stewart has no control over the cost or availability of labor, equipment, materials, or over market conditions or the Contractor’s method of pricing.  Sanderson Stewart 
makes no warranty, express or implied, that the bids or the negotiated cost of the work will not vary from Sanderson Stewart’s opinion of probable cost.
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PROPOSED PD1 AND CASH-IN-LIEU 
FUNDED PROJECTS

FY2020

Projects

FY2020

Costs

FY2021

Projects

FY2021

Costs

FY2022

Projects

FY2022

Costs

FY2023

Projects

FY2023

Costs

FY2024

Projects

FY2024

Costs
Various Road & 
Parking Repairs

$284,796

Terry Park 
Sprayground

$1,300,000

South Park 
Bathhouse
Renovation 
Study $74,000

North Park 
Sprayground 
Replacement

$1,300,000 Grandview 
Irrigation 
Automation

$300,000

North Park 
Irrigation 
Automation $714,000

*Satellite 
Maintenance 
Facility – Heights $484,000

Rose & South 
Parks Pool 
Liners $212,000

Highland 
Irrigation 
Replacement 
with Wells

$300,000

Repurpose 
Tennis Courts 
to Pickleball at 
Lillis Park $50,000

Castle Rock Park 
Playground

$300,000

Satellite 
Maintenance 
Facility – West 
End $452,000

Highlands 
Playground 
Replacement

$250,000

Castle Rock 
Park Master 
Plan

$75,000
(Cash-in lieu 

Funds)

North Park 
Playground 
Replacement $318,000

Rose Pool Spray 
Feature
Replacement

$100,000

Pave Parking 
Lot at 
Centennial Park $176,204

Various Road & 
Parking Lot
Repairs $244,000

Terry Park 
Playground 
Replacement

$250,000

*Complete 
Satellite 
Maintenance 
Study (FY19)

Various Road 
and Parking lots 
Repair

$100,000

Total $1,300,000 $2,084,000 $1,300,000 $1,300,000 $1,300,000



Bid Tabulation: April 30, 2019 
 

CENTENNIAL PARK
Billings, Montana

1 of 4

ITEM
ESTIMATED 

QTY UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

1 1 LS MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION $48,000.00 $48,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
2 1 LS TAXES, BONDS, INSURANCE $45,000.00 $45,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00
3 1 LS TRAFFIC CONTROL $15,335.00 $15,335.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

4 1 LS
STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION 
PLAN $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

DEMO
5 59 SY REMOVE  SIDEWALK $10.00 $590.00 $30.00 $1,770.00
6 3 EA REMOVE  DRIVEWAY $500.00 $1,500.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00

7 1 LS
REMOVE AND SALVAGE GRAVEL FROM 
PARKING LOT $19,000.00 $19,000.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00

8 1 LS REMOVE SEPTIC/DRAINFIELD $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00
9 1 LS MISC. SITE DEMO $4,200.00 $4,200.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

10 1 LS SITE CLEARING $69,450.00 $69,450.00 $95,000.00 $95,000.00
SITE WORK

11 1 LS SITE GRADING $130,000.00 $130,000.00 $260,000.00 $260,000.00 $140,000.00 $140,000.00

12 1 LS
TOPSOIL MIXING AND PLACEMENT FROM 
STOCKPILE

$203,540.00 $203,540.00
$247,000.00 $247,000.00 $275,000.00 $275,000.00

13 75 SY REPLACE CONCRETE SIDEWALK $135.00 $10,125.00 $60.00 $4,500.00 $75.00 $5,625.00
14 2,220 SY CONCRETE SIDEWALK $63.00 $139,860.00 $59.00 $130,980.00 $50.00 $111,000.00
15 610 LF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER $20.00 $12,200.00 $19.00 $11,590.00 $15.00 $9,150.00
16 2 EA DRIVEWAY APPROACH $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $5,800.00 $11,600.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00
17 20 SF CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOMES $25.00 $500.00 $20.00 $400.00 $30.00 $600.00
18 1 EA SWING GATE $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,650.00 $2,650.00

19 97 TON
3" THICKNESS ASPHALT CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT, TYPE B MODIFIED, PG 64-22

$85.00 $8,245.00
$119.00 $11,543.00 $125.00 $12,125.00

20 48 CY CRUSHED BASE COURSE $45.00 $2,160.00 $66.00 $3,168.00 $30.00 $1,440.00
21 127 CY 3" MINUS PITRUN $35.00 $4,445.00 $45.00 $5,715.00 $30.00 $3,810.00
22 572 SY 6-oz SEPARATION FABRIC $2.00 $1,144.00 $2.00 $1,144.00 $3.50 $2,002.00
23 1 LS PLACE SALVAGED GRAVEL (8" MIN DEPTH) $8,920.00 $8,920.00 $16,400.00 $16,400.00 $13,500.00 $13,500.00
24 4 EA SIGNS $500.00 $2,000.00 $300.00 $1,200.00 $290.00 $1,160.00
25 4 EA REMOVABLE BOLLARD $1,200.00 $4,800.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $925.00 $3,700.00

STORM IMPROVEMENTS  
26 1 LS DETENTION BASINS $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $13,350.00 $13,350.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
27 1 LS RETROFIT EXISTING STRUCTURE $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $6,830.00 $6,830.00 $2,150.00 $2,150.00
28 1 EA FLOW CONTROL STRUCTURE $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $1,990.00 $1,990.00 $6,350.00 $6,350.00
29 1 LS PARKING LOT 1 BOULDER BASIN $57,000.00 $57,000.00 $34,000.00 $34,000.00 $40,850.00 $40,850.00
30 2 EA DRY WELL STRUCTURE (SD-1, SD-3) $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $3,355.00 $6,710.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00
31 1 EA STORM DRAIN INLET (SD-2) $3,500.00 $3,500.00 $1,545.00 $1,545.00 $2,200.00 $2,200.00
32 116 LF 12" DIA. PERFORATED PVC STORM PIPE $40.00 $4,640.00 $35.00 $4,060.00 $18.50 $2,146.00
33 243 LF 12" DIA. PVC STORM PIPE $35.00 $8,505.00 $32.00 $7,776.00 $43.00 $10,449.00
34 43 LF 12" DIA. CMP CULVERT $30.00 $1,290.00 $62.00 $2,666.00 $63.00 $2,709.00

SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
35 1 EA CONNECT TO EXISTING SEWER MANHOLE $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $7,750.00 $7,750.00
36 545 LF 6" PVC SEWER MAIN, SDR 35 $55.00 $29,975.00 $42.00 $22,890.00 $40.00 $21,800.00
37 126 LF 4" PVC SEWER SERVICE, SDR 35 $40.00 $5,040.00 $35.00 $4,410.00 $26.00 $3,276.00
38 2 EA 48" DIA. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00

WATER IMPROVEMENTS
39 598 LF 2" DIA. PE WATER SERVICE LINE $50.00 $29,900.00 $38.00 $22,724.00 $32.00 $19,136.00
40 106 LF 1/2" DIA. PE WATER SERVICE STUB $30.00 $3,180.00 $29.00 $3,074.00 $28.50 $3,021.00
41 2 EA FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLIES $10,000.00 $20,000.00 $19,450.00 $38,900.00 $19,500.00 $39,000.00

ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS
42 1 LS ELECTRICAL $20,734.00 $20,734.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00

LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION
43 707,920 SF DRILL SEEDED TURF $0.39 $276,088.80 $0.35 $247,772.00 $0.30 $212,376.00
44 1,411 SF PLANTER BED PREPARATION $0.28 $395.08 $2.00 $2,822.00 $1.05 $1,481.55
45 1 LS IRRIGATION POINT OF CONNECTION $22,400.00 $22,400.00 $12,470.00 $12,470.00 $29,000.00 $29,000.00
46 1 LS IRRIGATION SYSTEM $553,324.00 $553,324.00 $415,000.00 $415,000.00 $368,000.00 $368,000.00

SITE FURNISHINGS  
47 12 EA BIKE RACKS $396.00 $4,752.00 $365.00 $4,380.00 $900.00 $10,800.00

TOTAL $1,914,291.88   $1,800,284.00   $1,831,526.55

Knife River
YES

YES

$128,941.00 $128,941.00

YES NO

$133,688.00 $133,688.00

FirstMark ConstructionArchitect's Estimate
Receipt of Addenda No. 1 YES

YES

BASE BID

Qualifications- Instruction to Bidders 3.1A

Bid Bond



Bid Tabulation: April 30, 2019 
 

CENTENNIAL PARK
Billings, Montana

2 of 4

Knife River
YES

FirstMark ConstructionArchitect's Estimate
Receipt of Addenda No. 1 YES

ALTERNATE BID 1: RESTROOM INSTALLATION

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A1.1 1 LS BUILDING FOUNDATION PREP $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $11,735.00 $11,735.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
A1.2 53 SY CONCRETE SIDEWALK $63.00 $3,339.00 $70.00 $3,710.00 $62.00 $3,286.00
A1.3 1 EA WATER SERVICE CONNECTION $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $4,335.00 $4,335.00 $8,250.00 $8,250.00
A1.4 1 EA SEWER SERVICE CONNECTION $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00

A1.5 1 LS
RESTROOM INSTALLATION 
COORDINATION

$2,833.65 $2,833.65
$500.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

TOTAL $36,172.65 TOTAL $22,280.00 TOTAL $25,086.00

ALTERNATE BID 2: ELECTRICAL AT RESTROOM

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A2 1 LS ELECTRICAL SERVICE AT RESTROOM $36,367.97 $36,367.97 $10,405.00 $10,405.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00
TOTAL $36,367.97 TOTAL $10,405.00 TOTAL $9,500.00

ALTERNATE BID 3A: IRRIGATION WELLS

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A3A.1 2 EA INSTALL IRRIGATION WELL $14,400.00 $28,800.00 $9,000.00 $18,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00
A3A.2 1 LS

WELL DEVELOPMENT/PUMP TEST/ 
AQUIFER TEST $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $12,500.00 $12,500.00

TOTAL $34,800.00 TOTAL $27,000.00 TOTAL $42,500.00

ALTERNATE BID 3B: IRRIGATION ELECTRICAL, PUMPS, AND CONTROLS

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A3B.1 1 LS ELECTRICAL FOR CONTROLS AND PUMPS $57,596.00 $57,596.00 $20,850.00 $20,850.00 $18,500.00 $18,500.00
A3B.2 1 LS IRRIGATION PUMPS, AND CONTROLS $159,477.00 $159,477.00 $161,155.00 $161,155.00 $142,500.00 $142,500.00

TOTAL $217,073.00 TOTAL $182,005.00 TOTAL $161,000.00

ALTERNATE BID 4: PARKING LOT 1 (EAST LOT)

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A4.1 1 LS DEDUCT PLACE SALVAGED GRAVEL -$9,489.17 -$9,489.17 -$9,000.00 -$9,000.00 -$12,500.00 -$12,500.00
A4.2 1 LS HAUL OFF SALVAGED GRAVEL $11,387.00 $11,387.00 $29,370.00 $29,370.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00
A4.3 839 LF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER $21.28 $17,850.70 $24.00 $20,136.00 $20.00 $16,780.00

A4.4 544 TON
3" THICKNESS ASPHALT CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT, TYPE B MODIFIED, PG 64-22 $90.42

$49,190.49
$87.00 $47,328.00 $90.00 $48,960.00

A4.5 269 CY CRUSHED BASE COURSE $47.87 $12,877.40 $67.00 $18,023.00 $40.00 $10,760.00
A4.6 717 CY 3" MINUS PITRUN $37.23 $26,696.26 $46.00 $32,982.00 $40.00 $28,680.00
A4.7 3,224 SY 6-oz SEPARATION FABRIC $2.13 $6,859.43 $2.00 $6,448.00 $3.00 $9,672.00
A4.8 193 LF 4" PERFORATED DRAIN PIPE $31.91 $6,159.45 $7.00 $1,351.00 $22.00 $4,246.00
A4.9 1 LS BIO-RETENTION SOIL MEDIA $15,957.12 $15,957.12 $12,940.00 $12,940.00 $14,500.00 $14,500.00
A4.10 1 EA STORM DRAIN INLET (SD-4) $3,723.33 $3,723.33 $1,270.00 $1,270.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
A4.11 1 EA SIGNS $531.90 $531.90 $300.00 $300.00 $290.00 $290.00
A4.12 1 LS PARKING LOT STRIPING $3,191.42 $3,191.42 $5,400.00 $5,400.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00
A4.13 2,498 SF PLANTER BED PREPARATION $0.55 $1,381.84 $2.00 $4,996.00 $1.05 $2,622.90
A4.14 1 LS PARKING LOT IRRIGATION $531.90 $531.90 $4,660.00 $4,660.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00

TOTAL $146,849.09 TOTAL $176,204.00 TOTAL $148,210.90

ALTERNATE BID 5: PARKING LOT 2 (CENTER LOT)

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A5.1 245 SY CONCRETE SIDEWALK $67.19 $16,461.88 $63.00 $15,435.00 $48.00 $11,760.00
A5.2 623 LF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER $21.33 $13,288.95 $19.00 $11,837.00 $20.00 $12,460.00

A5.3 235 TON
3" THICKNESS ASPHALT CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT, TYPE B MODIFIED, PG 64-22 $90.65

$21,303.92
$118.00 $27,730.00 $100.00 $23,500.00

A5.4 117 CY CRUSHED BASE COURSE $47.99 $5,615.28 $67.00 $7,839.00 $55.00 $6,435.00
A5.5 310 CY 3" MINUS PITRUN $37.33 $11,571.84 $45.00 $13,950.00 $55.00 $17,050.00
A5.6 1,393 SY 6-oz SEPARATION FABRIC $2.13 $2,971.35 $2.00 $2,786.00 $3.00 $4,179.00
A5.7 10 SF CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOMES $26.66 $266.63 $20.00 $200.00 $30.00 $300.00
A5.8 1 LS BOULDER BASIN $14,131.51 $14,131.51 $6,175.00 $6,175.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
A5.9 61 LF 12" DIA. PERFORATED PVC STORM PIPE. $42.66 $2,602.33 $35.00 $2,135.00 $18.50 $1,128.50
A5.10 36 LF 12" DIA. PVC STORM PIPE $37.33 $1,343.83 $32.00 $1,152.00 $42.00 $1,512.00
A5.11 2 EA CURB INLETS (CB-1, CB-2) $3,466.22 $6,932.44 $3,125.00 $6,250.00 $4,350.00 $8,700.00
A5.12 1 EA SIGNS $533.26 $533.26 $300.00 $300.00 $290.00 $290.00
A5.13 1 LS PARKING LOT STRIPING $2,666.32 $2,666.32 $2,140.00 $2,140.00 $4,900.00 $4,900.00
A5.14 3,428 SF PLANTER BED PREPARATION $0.55 $1,885.40 $2.00 $6,856.00 $1.05 $3,599.40
A5.15 1 LS PARKING LOT IRRIGATION $533.26 $533.26 $2,620.00 $2,620.00 $2,350.00 $2,350.00

ALTERNATES



Bid Tabulation: April 30, 2019 
 

CENTENNIAL PARK
Billings, Montana

3 of 4

Knife River
YES

FirstMark ConstructionArchitect's Estimate
Receipt of Addenda No. 1 YESA5.16 1 LS ELECTRICAL SERVICE LINE ADJUSTMENT $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $4,065.00 $4,065.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00

A5.17 1 LS DEDUCT - DRILL SEEDED TURF -$1,336.00 -$1,336.00 -$3,000.00 -$3,000.00 -$2,500.00 -$2,500.00
A5.18 1 LS DEDUCT - LAWN IRRIGATION -$1,068.00 -$1,068.00 -$4,375.00 -$4,375.00 -$3,600.00 -$3,600.00

TOTAL $101,004.21 TOTAL $104,095.00 TOTAL $106,163.90

ALTERNATE BID 6: CONCRETE WALKWAY

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A6 986 SY CONCRETE SIDEWALK $67.84 $66,890.24 $67.00 $66,062.00 $60.00 $59,160.00
TOTAL $66,890.24 TOTAL $66,062.00 TOTAL $59,160.00

ALTERNATE BID 7: TRIPLEX IRRIGATION

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A7 1 LS TRIPLEX IRRIGATION $200,184.00 $200,184.00 $145,000.00 $145,000.00 $128,500.00 $128,500.00
TOTAL $200,184.00 TOTAL $145,000.00 TOTAL $128,500.00

ALTERNATE BID 8: CONCRETE WALKWAY NORTH OF TRIPLEX

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A8 738 SY CONCRETE SIDEWALK $78.00 $57,564.00 $63.00 $46,494.00 $62.00 $45,756.00
TOTAL $57,564.00 TOTAL $46,494.00 TOTAL $45,756.00

ALTERNATE BID 9:  MONUMENT SIGN

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A9 1 LS MONUMENT SIGN $24,500.00 $24,500.00 $22,000.00 $22,000.00 $28,000.00 $28,000.00
TOTAL $24,500.00 TOTAL $22,000.00 TOTAL $28,000.00

ALTERNATE BID 10: BASKETBALL/PICKLEBALL COURTS

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A10.1 90 CY CONCRETE PAVEMENT $765.60 $68,904.00 $430.00 $38,700.00 $425.00 $38,250.00

A10.2 1 LS
BASKETBALL/PICKLEBALL COURT 
SURFACING $15,000.00

$15,000.00
$28,000.00 $28,000.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00

A10.3 2 EA BASKETBALL STANDARDS $3,281.00 $6,562.00 $3,385.00 $6,770.00 $3,000.00 $6,000.00
A10.4 1 LS DEDUCT - DRILL SEEDED TURF -$2,226.00 -$2,226.00 -$960.00 -$960.00 -$800.00 -$800.00
A10.5 1 LS DEDUCT - LAWN IRRIGATION -$3,500.00 -$3,500.00 -$2,610.00 -$2,610.00 -$2,200.00 -$2,200.00

TOTAL $84,740.00 TOTAL $69,900.00 TOTAL $64,250.00

ALTERNATE BID 11: DOG PARK FENCING

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A11.1 2713 LF DOG PARK FENCING $30.39 $82,448.07 $21.00 $56,973.00 $20.00 $54,260.00
A11.2 52 SF WEED BARRIER, MULCH AND EDGING $25.00 $1,300.00 $7.00 $364.00 $6.50 $338.00

TOTAL $83,748.07 TOTAL $57,337.00 TOTAL $54,598.00

ALTERNATE BID 12:  PARKING LOT 3 (WEST LOT)

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A12.1 1 EA DRIVEWAY APPROACH $10,694.88 $10,694.88 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $3,500.00 $3,500.00
A12.2 252 SY CONCRETE SIDEWALK $67.38 $16,979.20 $65.00 $16,380.00 $45.00 $11,340.00
A12.3 539 SY CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER $21.39 $11,529.08 $21.00 $11,319.00 $20.00 $10,780.00

A12.4 192 TON
3" THICKNESS ASPHALT CONCRETE 
PAVEMENT, TYPE B MODIFIED, PG 64-22 $90.91 $17,454.05 $103.00 $19,776.00 $100.00 $19,200.00

A12.5 95 CY CRUSHED BASE COURSE $48.13 $4,572.06 $57.00 $5,415.00 $55.00 $5,225.00
A12.6 253 CY 3" MINUS PITRUN $37.43 $9,470.32 $42.00 $10,626.00 $55.00 $13,915.00
A12.7 1,137 SY 6-oz SEPARATION FABRIC $2.14 $2,432.02 $2.00 $2,274.00 $3.00 $3,411.00
A12.8 10 SF CAST IRON TRUNCATED DOMES $26.74 $267.37 $20.00 $200.00 $30.00 $300.00
A12.9 1 EA CURB INLET (CB-3) $3,475.84 $3,475.84 $2,715.00 $2,715.00 $4,350.00 $4,350.00

A12.10 2 EA SIGNS $534.74 $1,069.49 $300.00 $600.00 $290.00 $580.00
A12.11 1 LS PARKING LOT STRIPING $2,673.72 $2,673.72 $3,300.00 $3,300.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00
A12.12 877 SF PLANTER BED PREPARATION $0.56 $491.12 $2.00 $1,754.00 $1.05 $920.85
A12.13 36 LF EDGING $10.00 $360.00 $8.00 $288.00 $7.50 $270.00
A12.14 1 LS PARKING LOT IRRIGATION $500.00 $500.00 $800.00 $800.00 $700.00 $700.00
A12.15 35 LF DOG PARK FENCING $45.00 $1,575.00 $21.00 $735.00 $20.00 $700.00
A12.16 1 LS DEDUCT - DRILL SEEDED TURF -$342.00 -$342.00 -$1,675.00 -$1,675.00 -$1,400.00 -$1,400.00
A12.17 1 LS DEDUCT - LAWN IRRIGATION -$273.00 -$273.00 -$3,600.00 -$3,600.00 -$3,000.00 -$3,000.00

TOTAL $82,929.14 TOTAL $75,207.00 TOTAL $73,791.85
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Knife River
YES

FirstMark ConstructionArchitect's Estimate
Receipt of Addenda No. 1 YESALTERNATE BID 13:  DOG PARK WALKWAYS 

ITEM
ESTIMATED 

QTY UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A13 1,605 SY CONCRETE SIDEWALK $67.09 $107,679.45 $68.00 $109,140.00 $62.00 $99,510.00
TOTAL $107,679.45 TOTAL $109,140.00 TOTAL $99,510.00

ALTERNATE BID 14: DOG PARK DRINKING FOUNTAINS

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A14.1 2 LS DOG PARK DRINKING FOUNTAINS $8,910.00 $17,820.00 $7,100.00 $14,200.00 $6,500.00 $13,000.00
A14.2 2 EA WATER SERVICE CONNECTION $557.00 $1,114.00 $4,335.00 $8,670.00 $2,100.00 $4,200.00

TOTAL $18,934.00 TOTAL $22,870.00 TOTAL $17,200.00

ALTERNATE BID 15:  PLANTER AREAS AT DOG PARK

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A15.1 4,791 SF PLANTER AREAS AT DOG PARK $2.54 $12,169.14 $2.00 $9,582.00 $1.50 $7,186.50
A15.2 282 LS EDGING $10.00 $2,820.00 $8.00 $2,256.00 $7.50 $2,115.00
A15.3 1 LS DEDUCT - DRILL SEEDED TURF -$1,868.00 -$1,868.00 -$120.00 -$120.00 -$50.00 -$50.00
A15.4 1 LS DEDUCT - LAWN IRRIGATION -$3,832.00 -$3,832.00 -$100.00 -$100.00 -$50.00 -$50.00

TOTAL $9,289.14 TOTAL $11,618.00 TOTAL $9,201.50

ALTERNATE BID 16:  TREE STAKING- BASE BID

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A16 1 LS TREE STAKING- BASE BID TREES $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $5,345.00 $5,345.00 $4,750.00 $4,750.00
TOTAL $2,500.00 TOTAL $5,345.00 TOTAL $4,750.00

ALTERNATE BID 17:  TREE STAKING- ALTERNATES

ITEM ESTIMATED 
QTY

UNIT ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST

A17 1 LS TREE STAKING- ALTERNATE BID TREES $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $950.00 $950.00 $850.00 $850.00
TOTAL $1,500.00 TOTAL $950.00 TOTAL $850.00
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